

FILED
09-17-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 2024AP1872-LV

In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals

District III

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.,

PETITIONER-APPELLANT,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF DR. MICHAEL J. WHITE**

MEISSNER TIERNEY FISHER & NICHOLS S.C.

ALEXANDER C. LEMKE

acl@mtfn.com

CALEB R. GERBITZ

crg@mtfn.com

111 East Kilbourn Avenue

19th Floor

Milwaukee, WI 53202

(414) 273-1300 (telephone)

(414) 273-5840 (fax)

Counsel for
Dr. Michael J. White

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	4
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. WISCONSIN’S ELECTION STATUTES UNCONSTITUTIONALLY STACK THE DECK AGAINST THIRD-PARTY AND INDEPENDENT CANDIDATES	7
II. WISCONSIN STAT. § 8.35(1)’S UNEQUAL TREATMENT OF THIRD- PARTY AND INDEPENDENT CANDIDATES VIOLATES FIRST AMENDMENT AND EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES.	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	12, 13, 14
<i>Const. Party of Penn. v. Cortes</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 486 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	9
<i>Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1340, 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 674 F. App'x 974 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Hawkins v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877	4, 11
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 17
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	8
<i>Strange v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 2024AP1643-OA, unpublished order (Wis. Aug. 26, 2024)	4, 11
<i>Supreme v. Kansas State Elections Bd.</i> , No. 18-CV-1182-EFM, 2018 WL 3329864, at *1 (D. Kan. July 6, 2018)	9
<i>Working Fams. Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 169 A.3d 1247, 1249 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 209 A.3d 270 (2019).....	9

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 8.16(7).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 8.35(1).....	5, 6, 13, 15, 16
Wis. Stat. § 8.20(8)(am)	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	7
